

# STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

	Note	Group		Company	
		2022 RM'000	2021 RM'000	2022 RM'000	2021 RM'000
Revenue	4	<b>293,853</b>	269,502	<b>264,699</b>	245,348
Other income	5	<b>3,432</b>	18,931	<b>1,304</b>	15,353
Employee benefits expense	6	<b>(86,588)</b>	(88,487)	<b>(73,014)</b>	(75,634)
Purchase of hardware and software		<b>(99,726)</b>	(79,947)	<b>(99,726)</b>	(79,914)
Lease line rental		<b>(24,472)</b>	(26,809)	<b>(24,472)</b>	(26,809)
Maintenance costs		<b>(9,286)</b>	(9,774)	<b>(9,286)</b>	(9,774)
Bulk mailing processing charges		<b>(6,044)</b>	(7,698)	-	-
Project implementation costs		<b>(36,698)</b>	(48,129)	<b>(31,302)</b>	(41,480)
Depreciation and amortisation	9	<b>(13,095)</b>	(14,590)	<b>(11,425)</b>	(12,571)
Other expenses		<b>(26,608)</b>	(25,612)	<b>(20,686)</b>	(30,039)
Finance costs	8	<b>(3,906)</b>	(3,709)	<b>(3,668)</b>	(3,528)
Share of results of associates		<b>(184)</b>	194	-	-
<b>Loss before tax</b>	9	<b>(9,322)</b>	(16,128)	<b>(7,576)</b>	(19,048)
Income tax expense	10	<b>(717)</b>	(253)	<b>(1)</b>	(128)
<b>Loss for the year</b>		<b>(10,039)</b>	(16,381)	<b>(7,577)</b>	(19,176)
Loss attributable to:					
Owners of the parent		<b>(9,869)</b>	(15,778)	<b>(7,577)</b>	(19,176)
Non-controlling interests		<b>(170)</b>	(603)	-	-
		<b>(10,039)</b>	(16,381)	<b>(7,577)</b>	(19,176)
<b>Loss per share attributable to owners of the parent (sen per share):</b>					
Basic/diluted	11	<b>(9.75)</b>	(15.59)		

**STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

	Note	Group		Company	
		2022 RM'000	2021 RM'000	2022 RM'000	2021 RM'000
<b>Loss for the year</b>		<b>(10,039)</b>	(16,381)	<b>(7,577)</b>	(19,176)
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>					
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax):					
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		<b>346</b>	183	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive loss for the year</b>		<b>(9,693)</b>	(16,198)	<b>(7,577)</b>	(19,176)
<b>Total comprehensive loss attributable to:</b>					
Owners of the parent		<b>(9,523)</b>	(15,595)	<b>(7,577)</b>	(19,176)
Non-controlling interests		<b>(170)</b>	(603)	-	-
		<b>(9,693)</b>	(16,198)	<b>(7,577)</b>	(19,176)

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.